
Board of Zoning Appeals 
June 25, 2020 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

CITY OF CONWAY 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, JUNE 25, 2020 

ZOOM VIDEO CONFERENCE–5:30 P.M.  

PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING 

 

Present: Davis Inabnit, James Shelley, Charles Byrd, Paul Lawson, Jay Sellers 

Absent: Catherine Dingle, Lindsay Smith 

Staff: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Jessica Hucks, Planner; Alicia Shelley, 
Planning Assistant 

Others: Steve Powell of Venture Engineering; Rikin Patel  

 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Chairman Inabnit called the meeting to order at 5:40 p.m.  Public viewing was available 
on You Tube and the Public Safety Building.  

 

II. APPROVAL OF APRIL 23, 2020 MINUTES 
 
Shelley made a motion, seconded by Lawson to approve the April 23, 2020 minutes as 
written. The vote in favor was unanimous and the motion carried.   

 

III. CRITERIA  
 

Inabnit read the following four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant a 
variance:  traordinaryptional conditions pertainiiece of property; 

1. Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions 
pertaining to the particular piece of property; 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally 
apply to other property in the vicinity; 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application 
of the ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; 

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 
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the adjacent property or the public good and the character of the district will not be 
harmed by granting a variance. 

 

Inabnit swore in the applicants and staff.   

 

IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 

A. Rikin Patel, Vaijanath Property LLC, applicant, requests a variance from the strict application of 
the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 6, Gateway Corridor 
Overlay (GCO); Article 7, Section 7.2.1 – Access Management Requirements; Article 8 – Off-
Street Parking and Loading; Article 9 - Landscaping and Buffer Requirements; and Article 12, 
Section 12.1.4 - Nonconforming Sites, for the property located at 604 Church Street.  (TMS: 137-
01-34-012 | PIN: 368-03-01-0067) 
 
Wilkerson stated that the applicant proposes to reopen the old Sav-Way location at 604 Church 
Street and has successful rezoned the parcel directly behind 604 Church Street from R-2 (Medium 
Density Residential) to HC (Highway Commercial) in order to combine the two parcels.  The 
parcel is also located within the Gateway Corridor Overlay.  She then stated that the following 
variances were requested:   
 

• Section 6.5.2, I.1:  Landscaping buffer requirements in the GCO for parking lots 
under 30,000 sq. ft.:  Front buffer (applies to Church St & 6th Ave side)…10-ft along 
corridor rights-of-way. Buffer shall contain the following per 100 linear feet (on 
center)…2 canopy trees (2.5” caliper and 12-14’ in height at the time of installation), 2 
understory trees (6-8’ in height and 1” caliper at the time of installation) and 18 shrubs 
(3-gallon minimum and 18” in height at time of installation).   The applicant proposes a 
5-ft landscape buffer along Hwy 501 between the two curb-cuts containing 0-canopy 
trees, 2-understory trees and 7-shurbs. 

 
• Section 7.2.1, B.3:  Curb cuts or access points shall be no closer than 100-ft measured 

from the right-of-way (ROW) of intersecting collector streets to the center line of the 
drive, and no closer than 200-ft measured from the ROW of an intersection involving a 
major or minor arterial to the center line of the drive.  The applicant proposes a 34-ft 
separation between existing curb-cuts along Hwy 501. 

 
• Section 8.2.1, D:  Circulation areas shall be designed so that vehicles can proceed 

safely without posing a danger to pedestrians and without interfering with parking areas.  
The applicant proposes exemption from this requirement. 
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• Section 8.2.7, A:  A maximum of one driveway per lot shall be permitted.  The applicant 
proposes exemption from this requirement. 

 
• Section 9.3.4, D:  Each end of each row of parking spaces require a landscape island 

unless the end of such row of parking spaces is adjacent to a perimeter landscape screen 
or border.  The applicant proposes exemption from this requirement. 

 
• Section 9.3.4, E:  The minimum width of a landscape island/peninsula is the same as a 

parking space – 9’ x 19’ and shall contain a minimum of one (1) canopy tree and five (5) 
shrubs.  The applicant proposes exemption from this requirement. 

 
• Section 9.3.4, F:  Parking spaces adjacent to a landscape island shall have a 2-ft distance 

between the parking space and curb/gutter. The applicant proposes to encroach into the 
landscape buffer 2-ft. 

 
• Section 12.1.4, D, 1-5:  Nonconforming street access…where an existing 

nonconforming structure or site is nonconforming with regard to street access, the site 
shall be brought into conformity with the provisions of this UDO for street access or shall 
be brought as close to conformity as the physical circumstances made possibly allow, but 
are not limited to the following devices…. Elimination of multiple curb cuts on 
individual street frontages of the site. 
The applicant proposes to keep both existing curb-cuts along Hwy 501. 

 
Wilkerson said that the applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be 
granted:  (1) The curb-cuts are existing and not being created; (2) A variance was granted in 2017 
allowing a 15-ft front setback to accommodate the gas canopy; therefore, space for the front 
landscape buffer is limited; and (3) The lot is existing and constricted. 

 
Hucks further added that the rezoning and combining of the adjacent parcel made the lot more 
compliant and that all the entries are existing.   
 
Powell further explained each variance request.   
 
Inabnit asked if anything was planned behind the beer cave.  Powell said he is not aware of any 
plans to expand the building at this time.   
 
Inabnit inquired about the pumps.  Powell said that the old tanks have already been pulled up and 
have DHEC approval with the underground tanks and they are ready to go.   
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Patel stated that the canopy would be redone for an Exxon site.   
 
Lawson said that he has some concerns with the curb cut on Highway 501 that is closest to Sixth 
Avenue and asked for any recommendations on eliminating it.   
 
Powell stated that they may be able to take it out and change the 2 parking spaces parallel spaces.   
 
Hucks asked if they had any concerns with SCDOT on opening or closing of curb cuts.  Powell 
said no, they are still going to be a gas station. 
 
Shelley stated that since the site plan would be changing he would make a motion to defer until 
the site plan was changed so they board could see the changes.  He would also like to see the 
comments from the City departments.  Hucks said that could be provided in the next packet.   
 
Powell said that he is trying to work with the board and that making it go another month doesn’t 
seem fair.   
 
The board continued to discuss eliminating the driveway closest to Sixth Avenue.   
 
Powell emailed to staff a sketch showing this and presented to the board.   
 
Shelley retracted his motion.   
 
Wilkerson then stated that this would eliminate some of the variances.  The variances now needed 
if the drive closest to Sixth Avenue was removed would be:  (1) 5’ variance for the front 
landscape buffer with less than required plantings; (2) 2’ encroachment into Sixth Avenue 
landscape buffer; (3) Waiver from landscape islands; and (4) Waiver from the 2’ distance 
between the parking space and the curb/gutter.   
 
Sellers made a motion to approve the variances as stated by Wilkerson.  Lawson seconded the 
motion and the motion carried unanimously.   

 
V. PUBLIC INPUT 

 
None 
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VI. DISCUSSION OF MEETING TIME

Wilkerson stated that the option of changing the meeting time to 4:00 p.m. was presented 
to the Planning Commission therefore wanted to give the same offering to the Board of 
Zoning Appeals.   

The board decided to leave the meeting time as is to 5:30 p.m. 

VII. ADJOURN

There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made and 
seconded to adjourn the meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried 
and the meeting was adjourned at 6:34 p.m. 

Approved and signed this _________ day of ____________, 2020. 

__________________________ 

23 July

Charles Byrd, Vice Chairman

           Charles Byrd


